HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

THE BITUMEN PENETRATION TEST
By

HADJILAZAROU DEMETRIS (C/829)

June 1998

LY/




1.1 BITUMEN:

Bitumen is a viscous liquid or solid material, black or dark brown colour
having adhesive properties, consisting essentially of hydrocarbons, derived
from petroleum or occurring in natural asphalt, and soluble in carbon
disulphide (CS,). It is substantially non-volatile, non-toxic and softens

gradually when heated.

Bitumen is divided into two main categories firstly the one, which occur
naturally and secondly to those, which are byproducts of the fractional
distillation of petroleum at a refinery. Hundreds of types of bitumens types

are falling into these categories.

Bitumen has many uses but its main use is in road and building

construction (see table 1.1)

10




CONTENTS

AKNOWLEDGEMENTS
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Bitumen
1.2 Physical Properties of Bitumen

1.3

Natural Bitumens
1.3.1 Natural Rock Asphalt
1.3.2 Trinidad:Lake Asphalt.

REFINERY BITUMEN AND THEIR
CLASSIFICATION

2.1
2.2
23

24

Refinery bitumens

Penetration grade bitumens

Cutback bitumens

2.3.1 Slow curing cutback bitumens
2.3.2 Medium curing cutback bitumens
2.3.3 Rapid curing cutback bitumens
Bitumen Emulsions

2.4.1 Uses of Bitumen emulsions

2.4.2 Bitumen emulsions in road mixes

10
11
11
12
12

14
15
17
19
20
20
21
21
23
23




3. MECHANICAL TESTING AND PROPERTIES

OF BITUMENS 25
3.1 Standard specification tests of bitumen 26
3.1.1 Penetration tests 27
3.1.2 Ring and Ball softening point test 31
3.2  The frass breaking point test 33
3.3  Viscosity 34
3.3.1 Capillary Viscometers 35
3.3.2 Cup Viscometers 35
3.3.3 Sliding plate Viscometer 36
3.4  The bitumen test data chart 38
3.4.1 Class S bitumens 41
3.4.2 Class B bitumens 41
3.4.3 Class W bitumens 42
3.5 Temperature susceptibility 44
3.6 Eng. Properties of bitumen 44
3.6.1 The stiffness concept 45
3.6.2 Determination of the stiffens modulus
of bitumen 46
3.6.3 Tensile strength 51
3.6.4 Fatigue “straight” 53

4, BITUMEN CONSTITUTION, STRUCTURE

AND RHEOLOGY 55
4.1 Bitumen Constitution 56
4.2 Bitumen structure 60

4.3  The relation between constitution and rheology. 64




4.4  The relationship between broad chemical

composition and physical properties

5. LABORATORY WORK

5.1 The Penetration of bitumens used in Cyprus.

5.2 The effect of rehearing on the pen value

of bitumens.

CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES

66

68
69

69

71
73




