HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

\$

THE BITUMEN PENETRATION TEST

By

HADJILAZAROU DEMETRIS (C/829)

June 1998



1.1 <u>BITUMEN</u>:

Bitumen is a viscous liquid or solid material, black or dark brown colour having adhesive properties, consisting essentially of hydrocarbons, derived from petroleum or occurring in natural asphalt, and soluble in carbon disulphide (CS_2). It is substantially non-volatile, non-toxic and softens gradually when heated.

Bitumen is divided into two main categories firstly the one, which occur naturally and secondly to those, which are byproducts of the fractional distillation of petroleum at a refinery. Hundreds of types of bitumens types are falling into these categories.

Bitumen has many uses but its main use is in road and building construction (see table 1.1)

CONTENTS

AKNOWLEDGEMENTS						
1	INTI	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	10				
	1.2	Physical Properties of Bitumen	11			
	1.3	Natural Bitumens	11			
		1.3.1 Natural Rock Asphalt	12			
		1.3.2 Trinidad Lake Asphalt.	12			
2. REFINERY BITUMEN AND THEIR						
	CLA	ASSIFICATION	14			
	2.1	Refinery bitumens	15			
	2.2	Penetration grade bitumens	17			
	2.3	Cutback bitumens	19			
		2.3.1 Slow curing cutback bitumens	20			
		2.3.2 Medium curing cutback bitumens	20			
		2.3.3 Rapid curing cutback bitumens	21			
	2.4	Bitumen Emulsions	21			
		2.4.1 Uses of Bitumen emulsions	23			
		2.4.2 Bitumen emulsions in road mixes	23			

3.	MEC	MECHANICAL TESTING AND PROPERTIES					
	OF E	OF BITUMENS					
	3.1	Standard specification tests of bitumen					
		3.1.1 Penetration tests	27				
		3.1.2 Ring and Ball softening point test	31				
	3.2	The frass breaking point test	33				
	3.3	Viscosity	34				
		3.3.1 Capillary Viscometers	35				
		3.3.2 Cup Viscometers	35				
		3.3.3 Sliding plate Viscometer	36				
	3.4	The bitumen test data chart	38				
		3.4.1 Class S bitumens	41				
		3.4.2 Class B bitumens	41				
		3.4.3 Class W bitumens	42				
	3.5	Temperature susceptibility	44				
	3.6	Eng. Properties of bitumen	44				
		3.6.1 The stiffness concept	45				
		3.6.2 Determination of the stiffens modulus					
		of bitumen	46				
		3.6.3 Tensile strength	51				
		3.6.4 Fatigue "straight"	53				
4.	BIT	BITUMEN CONSTITUTION, STRUCTURE					
	ANI	AND RHEOLOGY					
	4.1	Bitumen Constitution					
	4.2	Bitumen structure					
	4.3	The relation between constitution and rheology.	64				

	4.4	The relationship between broad chemical			
		composition and physical properties	66		
5.	LAE	BORATORY WORK	68		
	5.1	The Penetration of bitumens used in Cyprus.	69		
	5.2	The effect of rehearing on the pen value			
		of bitumens.	69		
		\$			
CO	CONCLUSIONS				
REI	FEREN	ICES	73		

6